# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DNP Photo Imaging America Corporation	03/31/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dai Nippon Printing Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	1-1, Ichigaya-Kaga-Cho	
Internal Address:	1-Chrome, Shinjuku-ku	
City:	Tokyo-To	
State/Country:	JAPAN	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11886443
Application Number:	60594144
PCT Number:	US0609365

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-8352 Phone: 512-474-8488

Email: docketing@cpaglobal.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Booth
Address Line 1: c/o CPA Global
Address Line 2: P. O. Box 52050

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-5050

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27000-0128
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew J. Booth

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assn#page1.tif source=Patent Assn#page2.tif source=Patent Assn#page3.tif source=Patent Assn#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027250 FRAME: 0780

OP \$120.00 11886443

501728717

This Agreement is between DNP Photo Imaging America Corporation ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, whose principle address is 101 Uhland Road Suite 210, San Marcos, Texas 78666 USA, and Dai Nippon Printing Co., Ltd.

大日本印刷株式会社

("Assignee"), a Japanese corporation, whose principle address is 1-1, Ichigaya-Kaga-Cho 1-Chome, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo-To, Japan.

日本国東京都新宿区市谷加賀町一丁目1番1号

The Effective Date of this Agreement is 31 March 2011.

#### Recitals

Assignor owns the patents that are listed in Exhibit A ("Patents").

Assignee wishes to acquire an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest, right, and title to the Patents.

#### Agreement

### 1. Assignment.

Assignor irrevocably assigns to Assignee an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest, right, and title (including but not limited to, the patent claims, rights to prepare derivative works such as continuations and or divisionals, goodwill and other rights), to the Patents.

#### 2. Consideration.

Assignee has paid Assignor valuable consideration for this assignment which is hereby acknowledged.

#### 3. Representations and Warranties.

Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:

- (a) Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement.
- (b) Assignor is the exclusive owner of all rights, titles and interests, including all intellectual property rights, in the Patents.
- (c) The Patents are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses.
  - (d) The Patents do not infringe the rights of any person or entity.
- (e) There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Patents.

PATENT REEL: 027250 FRAME: 0781

- (f) This Agreement is valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (g) Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment or order inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.

## 4. Agreement to Perform Necessary Acts.

Assignor agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.

## 5. Jurisdiction And Disputes

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state of Japan.

## 6. Agreement Binding On Successors

This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties, and their heirs, administrators, successors, and assigns.

#### 7. Waiver

No waiver by either party of any default shall be deemed as a waiver of any prior or subsequent default of the same or other provisions of this Agreement.

# 8. Severability

If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the validity or operation of any other provision and such invalid provision shall be deemed to be severed from the Agreement.

-2-

## 9. Integration

This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding of the parties, and revokes and supersedes all prior agreements between the parties and is intended as a final expression of their agreement. It shall not be modified or amended except in writing signed by the parties hereto and specifically referring to this Agreement. This Agreement shall take precedence over any other documents which may be in conflict therewith.

AGREED:

Assignor Assignee

Name: David Oles By: M. Kufforfor Name: Mr. Masaki KUTSUKAKE

Title: SVP Research and Title: General Manager of Intellectual

Development Property Division

#### **EXHIBIT A**

**United States** 

**Application Number** 

11/886,443

Title

ORDER SEPARATOR FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC

**ORDER** 

60/594,144

ORDER SEPARATOR FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC

ORDER

**FULFILLMENT** 

**FULFILLMENT** 

Canada

Application Number

2,600,726

Title

ORDER SEPARATOR FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC

**ORDER** 

**FULFILLMENT** 

Japan

Application Number

2008-502011

Title

ORDER SEPARATOR FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC

ORDER

**FULFILLMENT** 

Europe

Application Number

06738428.9

Title

ORDER SEPARATOR FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC

ORDER

**FULFILLMENT** 

PCT

Application Number

Title

PCT/US2006/009365 ORDER SEPARATOR FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC **FULFILLMENT** 

**ORDER** 

-4-

**PATENT** REEL: 027250 FRAME: 0784

**RECORDED: 11/18/2011**